

68346-2

68346-2

Court of Appeals No. 68346-2-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

Benjamin Gonzalez-Mendoza; Pedro Gonzalez-Mendoza;
and Efrain Tapia-Cruz,

Appellants,

v.

Annsianne S. Burdick and Does 1-10,

Respondents.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Diana F. Chamberlain, WSBA #38216
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

and

Elena E. Tsiprin, WSBA #30164
LAW OFFICES OF ELENA E. TSIPRIN
14670 NE 8th Street, Suite 210
Bellevue, Washington 98007
Telephone: (425) 614-4744
Facsimile: (425) 614-4745

2012 JUL 16 AM 9:48
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DF

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

VI. ARGUMENT 12

A. BRADLEY W. PROBST’S TESTIMONY SHOULD
HAVE BEEN EXCLUDED 12

1. Standards of Review 12

2. Probst’s Methodologies and Theories Do
Not Meet the *Frye* Test 12

a. Delta V Method 13

b. Injury Threshold Theory 15

3. Even if *Frye* is Not Implicated, Probst’s
Testimony Should Have Been Excluded
Under ER 401, 402, 403, and 702 17

a. Probst’s Causation Testimony is
Irrelevant and Prejudicial..... 18

b. Probst is Not Qualified under ER 702 19

c. Probst’s Causation Testimony is
Not Helpful 20

4. Conclusion 22

B.	JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW SHOULD HAVE BEEN MADE ON THE AMOUNT OF PLAINTIFFS' MEDICAL SPECIALS	23
1.	Standard of Review	23
2.	Undisputed Medical Testimony Established the Reasonableness and Necessity of Plaintiffs' Medical Bills	23
C.	A NEW TRIAL ON DAMAGES SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED	26
1.	Standard of Review	26
2.	The Jury's Verdicts were Shockingly Inadequate, Contrary to Law, Not Based on the Evidence, and Substantial Justice Has Not Been Done	26
a.	Inadequate Medical Specials	29
b.	Inadequate Noneconomic Damages	33
D.	PLAINTIFFS REQUEST ATTORNEY'S FEES UNDER MAR 7.3	37
VII.	CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Anderson v. Azko Nobel Coatings, Inc.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 593, 260 P.3d 857 (2011)	12
<i>Boeing Co. v. Heidy</i> , 147 Wn.2d 78, 51 P.3d 793 (2002)	21-22
<i>Cleva v. Jackson</i> , 74 Wn.2d 462, 445 P.2d 322 (1968)	36
<i>Hayes v. Wieber Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 611, 20 P.3d 496 (2001)	24
<i>Hills v. King</i> , 66 Wn.2d 738, 404 P.2d 997 (1965)	30, 33
<i>Hizey v. Carpenter</i> , 119 Wn.2d 251, 830 P.2d 646 (1992)	12, 17, 23
<i>Ide v. Stoltenow</i> , 47 Wn.2d 847, 289 P.2d 1007 (1955)	30-31, 33
<i>Krivanek v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 72 Wn. App. 632, 865 P.2d 527 (1994)	31-32, 33
<i>Ma'ele v. Arrington</i> , 111 Wn. App. 557, 45 P.3d 557 (2002)	14-15, 17, 20-21
<i>Miller v. Stanton</i> , 58 Wn.2d 879, 365 P.2d 333 (1961)	8, 18, 32
<i>Nelson v. Fairfield</i> , 40 Wn.2d 496, 244 P.2d 244 (1952)	29
<i>O'Donoghue v. Riggs</i> , 73 Wn.2d 814, 440 P.2d 823 (1968)	18

<i>Palmer v. Jensen</i> , 132 Wn.2d 193, 937 P.2d 597 (1997)	26, 31, 33-35, 36
<i>Patterson v. Horton</i> , 84 Wn. App. 531, 929 P.2d 1125 (1997)	24
<i>Reese v. Stroh</i> , 128 Wn.2d 300, 907 P.2d 282 (1995)	14
<i>State v. Gore</i> , 143 Wn.2d 288, 21 P.2d 262 (2001)	12-13
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 101 Wn.2d 713, 684 P.2d 651 (1984)	12
 Other Cases	
<i>Clemente v. Blumenberg</i> , 705 N.Y.S.2d 792 (1999)	13
<i>Santos v. Nicolos</i> , 879 N.Y.S.2d 701 (2009)	14
<i>Schultz v. Wells</i> , 13 P.3d 846 (Col. App. 2000)	15-16
<i>Tittsworth v. Robinson</i> , 252 Va. 151, 475 S.E.2d 261 (1996)	13
<i>Whitting v. Coultrip</i> , 324 Ill.App.3d 161, 755 N.E.2d 494 (2001)	13

Rules

RAP 18.1(b) 37

RAP 18.1(i) 37

CR 50(a)(1) 24-25

CR 59(a) 26

CR 59(a)(5) 26, 29, 32

CR 59(a)(7) 26, 32, 33, 36

CR 59(a)(9) 26, 32, 33, 36

MAR 7.3 3, 37

ER 401 17, 18, 23

ER 402 17, 18, 23

ER 403 7, 17, 19, 23

ER 702 2, 7, 17, 19, 22, 23
